These 42 participants were asked to invite other stakeholders who qualified to be part 
of this research in a snowballing sampling approach. The total potential participants from these two 
exercises were 216. The questionnaire was shared with 216 participants via email. One hundred and 

forty-seven (147) responses were returned representing 68% rate of response. Comparing this 
response rate to 44% of Akomea-Frimpong, et al. [74] and 14% of Osei-Kyei, et al. [75], it is sufficiently 
representative for this study. 

4.3. Analysing the Data 

The statistical technique employed to analyse the collected data was the partial least squares